
Income Statement - Summary by Fund 
1 /1 - 11/30/2022 

General 
Capital 
Fund-

Fund General 

2022 YTD Revenues 10,443,487 1,390,064 

2022 YTD Expenditures 9,893,291 1,545,559 

2022 YTD Surplus (Deficit) 550,195 (155,495) 

2021 YTD Surplus (Deficit) 342,761 (36,275) 

Variance over Prior YTD 207,434 (119,2201 

Fire Fund 

371,969 

268,054 

103,915 

116,221 

(12,306) 

Capital Library Water 
Fund- Fire Fund Fund 

65,932 76,681 2,015,311 

65,932 86,527 2,340,270 

- (9,846) (324,959) 

58,021 33,400 294,808 

(58,0211 (43,246' (619,767' 

Sewer 
Refuse & Debt 

Highway Payroll Combined-
Recycling Service 

Fund 
Fund Fund 

Aide Fund Fund All Funds 

1,675,920 1,920,136 17,123 442,330 77 18,419,029 

1,631,988 1,710,152 17,123 625,422 - 18,184,318 --
43,932 209,984 -

== 
(183,091) 77 234,711 

40,228 473,041 -
= 

(419,929) 34 902,311 

3,703 (263,057) - 236,838 42 (667,599' 



2022 BOARD 1/1 - %OF 
GENERAL FUND SUMMARY APPROVED 11/30/2022 ANNUAL 

BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET 

REVENUES: 
OPERATING: 
TAXES $ 7,458,904 $ 7,796,053 104.5% 

PERMITS, FEES & INTEREST 874,853 748,873 85.6% 

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 1,328,000 958,508 72.2% 

TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS 561,150 (6,633) -1.2% 

FROM PRIOR-YEAR RESERVES 600,000 600,000 100.0% 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE $ 10,822,907 $ 10,096,801 93.3% 

NON-OPERATING: 
DEVELOPMENT GRANTS & CONTRIBUTIONS 155,000 150,000 96.8% 

PRIOR YEAR EXPENSE REFUNDS 100,000 196,686 196.7% 

TOTAL NON-OPERA TING REVENUE $ 255,000 $ 346,686 136.0% 

TOTAL REVENUES $ 11,077,907 $10,443,487 94.3% 

EXPENDITURES: 
OPERATING: 
(A) GENERAL GOVERNMENT $ 1,439,832 $ 1,461 ,148 101.5% 

(B) PUBLIC SAFETY 4,265,533 4,039,795 94.7% 

(D) PUBLIC WORKS 2,894,472 2,607,131 90.1% 

(E) RECREATION 135,086 102,803 76.1% 

(F) COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 12,800 11,650 91 .0% 

(G) CONTRIBUTIONS & MISCELLANEOUS 23,600 36,741 155.7% 

(H) INSURANCES & EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 189,600 211,960 

(I) TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 2,116,984 1,422,064 67.2% 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES $ 11,077,907 $ 9,893,291 89.3% 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 11,077,907 $ 9,893,291 89.3% 

SURPLUS (DEFICIT) $ - $ 550,195 



1/1 - 1/1 -
Increase % Change 

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY 11/30/2022 11/30/2021 
(Decrease) 

over Prior 
ACTUAL ACTUAL 

Over Prior 
YTD 

YTD 

REVENUES: 
OPERATING: 
TAXES $ 7,796,053 $ 6,860,339 $ 935,713 13.6% 

PERMITS, FEES & INTEREST 748,873 672,795 76,078 11.3% 

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 958,508 580,451 378,057 65.1% 

TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS (6,633) 1,101 (7,733) -702.6% 

FROM PRIOR-YEAR RESERVES 600,000 1,260 598,740 47536.1% 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE $ 10,096,801 $ 8,115,945 $ 1,980,856 24.4% 

NON-OPERATING: 
DEVELOPMENT GRANTS & CONTRIBUTIONS 150,000 180,112 (30,112) -16.7% 

PRIOR YEAR EXPENSE REFUNDS 196,686 465,339 {268,653) -57.7% 

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE $ 346,686 $ 645,451 $ (298,765) -46.3% 

TOTAL REVENUES $10,443,487 $ 8,761,396 $ 1,682,090 19.2% 

EXPENDITURES: 
OPERATING: 
(A} GENERAL GOVERNMENT $ 1,461,148 $ 1,351,223 $ 109,925 8.1% 

(B) PUBLIC SAFETY 4,039,795 3,679,894 359,901 9.8% 

(D) PUBLIC WORKS 2,607,131 2,492,346 114,785 4.6% 

(E) RECREATION 102,803 82,606 20,197 24.4% 

(F) COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 11,650 577 11,073 1919.3% 

(G) CONTRIBUTIONS & MISCELLANEOUS 36,741 16,240 20,501 126.2% 

(H) INSURANCES & EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 211,960 193,793 18,167 9.4% 

(I) TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 1,422,064 601,956 820,107 136.2% 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES $ 9,893,291 $ 8,418,635 $ 1,474,656 17.5% 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 9,893,291 $ 8,418,635 $ 1,474,656 17.5% 

SURPLUS (DEFICIT) $ 550,195 $ 342,761 $ 207,434 60.5% 



GENERAL FUND-REVENUES 

2022 BOARD 1/1 - %OF 

REVENUE DESCRIPTION APPROVED 11/30/2022 BUDGET 
BUDGET ACTUAL REC'D 

PROPERTY TAXES $ 3,331,000 $ 3,268,152 98.1% 

LOCAL ENABLING TAXES 3,670,000 4,058,907 110.6% 

STATE-SHARED REVENUE 457,904 468,993 102.4% --
Total Tax Revenue $ 7,458,904 $ 7,796,053 104.5% 

BUS LICENSES & PERMITS 232,000 168,402 72.6% 

NON-BUS LICENSES & PERMITS 6,050 13,595 224.7% 

FINES 64,000 37,707 58.9% 

INTEREST 12,500 15,991 127.9% 

RENTS & ROYAL TIES 47,303 46,636 98.6% 

SERVICE FEES 167,200 111,416 66.6% 

REVIEW FEES 160,300 172,123 107.4% 

PUBLIC SAFETY FEES 181,500 177,503 97.8% 

RECREATIONAL USER FEES 4,000 5,500 137.5% --
Total Permits, Fees & Interest Revenue $ 874,853 $ 748,873 85.6% 

FEDERAL GRANTS 1,000 3,033 303.3% 

STATE GRANTS 1,260,942 785,336 62.3% 

SNOW REMOVAL 2,158 - 0.0% 

SANITATION FEES 1,000 3,811 381 .1% 

MEMBERSHIP FEES 23,000 22,450 97.6% 

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 9,900 8,441 85.3% 

ASSET DISPOSAL 30,000 135,437 451.5% 

Total Other Operating Income $ 1,328,000 $ 958,508 72.2% 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 561,150 (6,633) -1.2% -
Total lnterfund Transfer Revenue $ 561,150 $ (6,633) -1.2% 

PRIOR YEAR RESERVES 600,000 600,000 100.0% --
Total Prior Year Reserves $ 600,000 $ 600,000 100.0% 

CONTRIBUTIONS 155,000 150,000 96.8% -
Total Grants & Contribution Revenue $ 155,000 $ 150,000 96.8% 

PRIOR YEAR EXPENSE REFUND 100,000 196,686 196.7% --
Total Prior Year Expense Refund $ 100,000 $ 196,686 196.7% --

Total General Fund Revenues $ 11,077,907 $10,443,487 94.3% 



GENERAL FUND-REVENUES 

1/1 - 1/1 -
Increase 

% Change 

REVENUE DESCRIPTION 11/30/2022 11/30/2021 
(Decrease) 

over Prior 
ACTUAL ACTUAL 

Over Prior 
YTD 

YTD 

PROPERTY TAXES $ 3,268,152 $ 2,635,777 $ 632,375 24.0% 

LOCAL ENABLING TAXES 4,058,907 3,782,763 276,145 7.3% 

STATE-SHARED REVENUE 468,993 441,800 27,193 6.2% 

Total Tax Revenue $ 7,796,053 $ 6,860,339 $ 935,713 13.6% 

BUS LICENSES & PERMITS 168,402 172,808 (4,406) -2.5% 

NON-BUS LICENSES & PERMITS 13,595 10,360 3,235 31 .2% 

FINES 37,707 49,860 (12,153) -24.4% 

INTEREST 15,991 14,608 1,383 9.5% 

RENTS & ROYALTIES 46,636 68,865 (22,229) -32.3% 

SERVICE FEES 111,416 116,852 (5,436) -4.7% 

REVIEW FEES 172,123 107,113 65,010 60.7% 

PUBLIC SAFETY FEES 177,503 127,004 50,499 39.8% 

RECREATIONAL USER FEES 5,500 5,325 175 3.3% 

Total Permits, Fees & Interest Revenue $ 748,873 $ 672,795 $ 76,078 11.3% 

FEDERAL GRANTS 3,033 - 3,033 0.0% 

STATE GRANTS 785,336 463,362 321,974 69.5% 

SNOW REMOVAL - 2,570 (2,570) 0.0% 

SANITATION FEES 3,811 2,679 1,132 42.3% 

MEMBERSHIP FEES 22,450 23,170 (720) -3.1% 

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 8,441 34,670 (26,229) -75.7% 

ASSET DISPOSAL 135,437 54,000 81,437 150.8% 

Total Other Operating Income $ 958,508 $ 580,451 $ 378,057 65.1% 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS {6,633) 1,101 {7,733) -702.6% 

Total lnterfund Transfer Revenue $ (6,633) $ 1,101 $ (7,733) -702.6% 

PRIOR YEAR RESERVES 600,000 1,260 598,740 47536.1% 

Total Prior Year Reserves $ 600,000 $ 1,260 $ 598,740 47536.1% 

CONTRIBUTIONS 150,000 180,112 {30,112) -16.7% 

Total Grants & Contribution Revenue $ 150,000 $ 180,112 $ (30,112) -16.7% 

PRIOR YEAR EXPENSE REFUND 196,686 465,339 {268,653) -57.7% 

Total Prior Year Expense Refund $ 196,686 $ 465,339 $ (268,653) -57.7% 

Total General Fund Revenues $ 10,443,487 $ 8,761,396 $ 1,682;090 19.2% 



GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 

2022 BOARD 1/1 -
¾OF 

ANNUAL 
EXPENDITURE CATEGORY APPROVED 11/30/2022 

BUDGET 
BUDGET ACTUAL 

SPENT 

LEGISLATIVE $ 19,095 $ 21,989 115.2% 

EXECUTIVE 354,894 353,073 99.5% 

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION 324,470 298,246 91 .9% 

TAX COLLECTION 62,295 60,617 97 .3% 

LEGAL SERVICES 120,500 133,804 111.0% 

PERSONNEL ADMIN 13,000 27,827 214.1% 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 230,933 192,570 83.4% 
ENGINEERING SERVICES 120,000 159,695 133.1% 
BUILDINGS & PLANT 194,645 213,325 109.6% 
POLICE 3,572,986 3,334,657 93.3% 

FIRE 220,140 221,359 100.6% 

CODE ENFORCEMENT - (7,188) 
PLANNING & ZONING 465,407 483,017 103.8% 
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 7,000 7,950 113.6% 
PUBLIC WORKS: Highway, Roads & Streets 2,438,672 2,164,009 88.7% 

TRAFFIC CONTROL 39,000 28,106 72.1% 

STORM SEWERS 91,800 34,036 37.1% 
REPAIRS/MAIi NT OF TOOLS & MACHINERY 85,000 101,303 119.2% 
REPAIRS/MAINT OF ROADS 240,000 279,676 116.5% 

RECREATION ADMINISTRATION 81,500 55,156 67.7% 

PARTICIPANT RECREATION 53,586 47,647 88.9% 
CONSERVATION OF NATURAL RESOURCES 12,800 11,650 91.0% 
CONTRIBUTIONS/MISCELLANEOUS 23,600 36,741 155.7% 

INSURANCE 189,600 211,960 111.8% 
TRANSFER TO RESERVES 337,984 - 0.0% 
INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFERS (CAPITAL) 1,779,000 1,422,064 79.9% 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 11,077,907 $ 9,893,291 89.3% 



GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 

1/1 - 1/1 · 
Increase 

% Change 
EXPENDITURE CATEGORY 11/30/2022 11/30/2021 

(Decrease) 
over Prior 

ACTUAL ACTUAL 
Over Prior 

YTD 
YTD 

LEGISLATIVE $ 21,989 $ 18,258 $ 3,731 20.4% 
EXECUTIVE 353,073 474,961 (121,887) -25.7% 
FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION 298,246 298,665 (419) -0.1% 
TAX COLLECTION 60,617 58,635 1,982 3.4% 
LEGAL SERVICES 133,804 139,816 (6,012) -4.3% 
PERSONNEL ADMIN 27,827 25,785 2,042 7.9% 
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 192,570 38,068 154,502 405.9% 
ENGINEERING SERVICES 159,695 101,999 57,697 56.6% 
BUILDINGS & PLANT 213,325 195,037 18,289 9.4% 
POLICE 3,334,657 3,214,891 119,766 3.7% 
FIRE 221,359 188,394 32,965 17.5% 
CODE ENFORCEMENT (7,188) 83,647 (90,835) -108.6% 
PLANNING & ZONING 483,017 185,011 298,006 161.1% 
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 7,950 7,951 (1) 0.0% 
PUBLIC WORKS: Highway, Roads & Streets 2,164,009 2,151 ,143 12,866 0.6% 
TRAFFIC CONTROL 28,106 19,554 8,553 43.7% 
STORM SEWERS 34,036 9,437 24,600 260.7% 
REPAIRS/MAIi NT OF TOOLS & MACHINERY 101,303 87,610 13,693 15.6% 
REPAIRS/MAINT OF ROADS 279,676 224,603 55,074 24.5% 
RECREATION ADMINISTRATION 55,156 54,906 250 0.5% 
PARTICIPANT RECREATION 47,647 27,700 19,947 72.0% 
CONSERVATION OF NATURAL RESOURCES 11,650 577 11 ,073 1919.3% 
CONTRIBUTIONS/MISCELLANEOUS 36,741 16,240 20,501 126.2% 
INSURANCE 211,960 193,793 18,167 9.4% 
TRANSFER TO RESERVES - - - 0.0% 
INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFERS (CAPITAL) 1,422,064 601,956 820,107 136.2% 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 9,893,291 $ 8,418,635 $ 1,474,656 17.5% 


